

Of Counsel:  
DAMON KEY LEONG KUPCHAK HASTERT  
Attorneys at Law  
A Law Corporation

ROBERT H. THOMAS                      4610-0  
rht@hawaiilawyer.com

ANNA H. OSHIRO                        5852-0  
aho@hawaiilawyer.com

MARK M. MURAKAMI                    7342-0  
mmm@hawaiilawyer.com

1003 Bishop Street, Suite 1600  
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813  
*www.hawaiilawyer.com*  
Telephone: (808) 531-8031  
Facsimile: (808) 533-2242

Attorneys for Plaintiffs  
JOSEPH KOSTICK, KYLE MARK TAKAI, DAVID P. BROSTROM,  
LARRY S. VERAY, ANDREW WALDEN, EDWIN J. GAYAGAS  
ERNEST LASTER, and JENNIFER LASTER

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

JOSEPH KOSTICK; et al.,	)	CIVIL NO. 12-00184
	)	JMS/LEK/MMM
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	THREE-JUDGE COURT (28
v.	)	U.S.C. § 2284)
	)	
SCOTT T. NAGO, in his official	)	<b>PLAINTIFFS' REPLY</b>
capacity as the Chief Election	)	<b>MEMORANDUM IN</b>
Officer State of Hawaii; et al.,	)	<b>SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR</b>
	)	<b>SUMMARY JUDGMENT;</b>
Defendants.	)	<b>CERTIFICATE RE: WORD</b>

) **LIMITATION (LR 7.5);**  
) **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**  
)  
) Hearing Date: Jan. 14, 2013  
) Time: 10:00 a.m.  
) Judges: Hon. Margaret  
) McKeown, Hon. J. Michael  
) Seabright, Hon. Leslie E.  
\_\_\_\_\_) Kobayashi

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. SUMMARY OF THE ISSUES .....	1
II. THE STATE HAS NOT SUPPORTED THE MASSIVE DEVIATIONS IN THE 2012 PLAN.....	3
A. The State Has Not Proven Hawaii Is So Unique That Canoe Districts Are Necessary .....	4
B. The State Has Not Addressed Whether The Extreme Deviations Are Beyond Tolerable Limits .....	14
C. Plaintiffs Have Been Injured, And Correcting The Deviations Will Remedy Their Injuries.....	20
III. THE STATE HAS NOT MET ITS BURDEN TO SHOW A COMPELLING REASON TO DENY THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT OF EQUAL REPRESENTATION .....	20
A. The State Has Not Shown That Military Populations Wildly Fluctuate.....	21
B. The State Has Not Attempted To Extract Easily Identifiable Nonresident And Nonvoting Classes.....	23
C. Administrative Ease Is No Excuse For Singling Out Particular Classes For Extraction .....	27
D. The Plaintiffs Were Injured By The Extractions .....	31
IV. CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page

#### CASES

<i>1000 Friends of Kauai v. Dep't of Transp.</i> No. 28845, 2009 WL 281949 (Haw. App. Feb. 6, 2009).....	9
<i>Bd. of Supervisors v. Blacker</i> , 52 N.W. 951 (Mich. 1892).....	7
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983).....	14, 16, 17
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966).....	21, 22
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965).....	28, 29
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975).....	4
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977).....	14
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	1, 29, 31
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990).....	20, 31
<i>Hawaii v. Office of Hawaiian Affairs</i> , 556 U.S. 163 (2009).....	13
<i>Heiner v. Donnan</i> , 285 U.S. 312 (1932).....	28
<i>Hickel v. Southeast Conference</i> , 846 P.2d 38 (Alaska 1992).....	5, 6
<i>In Re 2003 Legislative Apportionment</i> , 827 A.2d 810 (Me. 2003).....	7
<i>Kenai Peninsula Borough v. State</i> , 743 P.2d 1352 (Alaska 1987).....	6
<i>Kilgarlin v. Hill</i> , 386 U.S. 120 (1967).....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Mader v. Crowell</i> , 498 F. Supp. 226 (M.D. Tenn. 1980) .....	7
<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S. 315 (1972) .....	1, 14, 16, 17
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	4-5, 9, 14
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000) .....	2, 13
<i>Sierra Club v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 202 P.3d 1226 (Haw. 2009).....	9
<i>Travis v. King</i> , 552 F. Supp. 554 (D.Haw. 1982) .....	2, 5, 18, 19, 20
<i>Wilkins v. West</i> , 571 S.E. 2d 100 (Va. 2002) .....	7
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Alaska Reapportionment Map 2011 .....	6-7
Montana Reapportionment Map 2011 .....	7
Jeffrey S. Passle, D’Vera Cohn, <i>A Portrait of Unauthorized Immigrants in the United States</i> (Apr. 14, 2009) .....	26-27
State of Hawaii’s Memorandum in Support of Motion to Dismiss, <i>Korab v. Koller</i> , Civ. No. 10-483 JMS/KSC (Sep. 9, 2010).....	26
U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, <i>Final Report, 2008 Estimates of Compact of Free Association (COFA) Migrants</i> (Apr. 2009).....	24-25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED**

	<b>Page</b>
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, <i>Compacts of Free Association: Improvements Needed to Assess and Address Growing Migration</i> (Nov. 2011).....	25
